

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES FRANKLIN ROSE, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 63,996

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

FILED  
JAN 19 1967  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By Jim Smith  
Chief Deputy Clerk

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	3-6
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
APPELLANT'S JURY SENTENCING PROCEED- ING WAS FAIR AND IMPARTIAL AND THE STATE PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS RIGHT TO PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES	7-9
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPEL- LANT'S REQUEST THAT THE JURY BE INSTRUCT- ED ON THE ALTERNATIVE DEFINITION OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	10
<u>POINT III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPEL- LANT'S REQUEST THAT THE JURY BE IN- STRUCTED ON CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE WHERE THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT REFER TO CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN HIS OPENING STATEMENT	11-12
<u>POINT IV</u>	
THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED NO REVER- SIBLE ERROR DURING HIS OPENING STATEMENT	13-14

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION PROPERLY BY ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE PHOTOGRAPHS SHOWING INJURIES TO THE VICTIM

15-16

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE A CERTIFIED COPY OF A PAROLE CERTIFICATE WHERE APPELLANT KNEW PRIOR TO TRIAL OF THE STATE'S INTENTION TO RELY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT WAS ON PAROLE AT THE TIME THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED

17-19

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PREJUDICIALLY ERR IN SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO A QUESTION POSED BY APPELLANT'S COUNSEL TO ONE OF HIS WITNESSES

20

POINT VIII

(Consolidating Appellant's Issue XVI)

WHERE THIS COURT REMANDED THIS CAUSE FOR A NEW SENTENCING PROCEEDING, IT HAS ALREADY DECIDED THAT ALTHOUGH THE FIRST JURY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH IS NOT CONTROLLING, A LIFE SENTENCE WAS NEVER RECOMMENDED AND IS NOT MANDATED

21-23

POINT IX

THE COURT DID NOT ERR PREJUDICIALLY BY SUSTAINING A STATE OBJECTION TO A HYPOTHETICAL QUESTION POSED BY APPELLANT TO HIS EXPERT WITNESS

24-26

PAGE

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY APPOINTING A MEMBER OF THE FLORIDA BAR TO REPRESENT APPELLANT

27-29

POINT XI

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT A PRESENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT BE ORDERED IN CAPITAL CASES

30-31

POINT XII

APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW CERTAIN COMMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WHERE APPELLANT FAILED TO OBJECT TO THESE COMMENTS AND WHERE THESE COMMENTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR

32-33

POINT XIII

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN DENYING APPELLANT'S SECOND MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE MADE ON THE DAY OF TRIAL

34-35

POINT XIV

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IF A CRIME IS COMMITTED WHILE A DEFENDANT IS ON PAROLE, THE CRIME IS COMMITTED BY A PERSON UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT

36-38

POINT XV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THREE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES

39, 40

PAGE

POINT XVI

(Consolidated with Point VIII)

41

POINT XVII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE INTRODUCTION OF A CERTIFIED COPY OF AN INFORMATION AND JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE FOR THE CRIME OF BURGLARY WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT RAPE, WHERE THE PRIOR CONVICTION WAS RELEVANT TO SHOW THAT APPELLANT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIME INVOLVING THE THREAT OF VIOLENCE TO THE PERSON

42-44

CONCLUSION

45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 942 (Fla. 1977)	36
<u>Arizona v. Rumsey</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 33 Crim.Law Repr. 4165	37
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1983)	44
<u>Barlow v. State</u> , 238 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1970)	9
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 262 So.2d 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	23
<u>Bennett v. State</u> , 405 So.2d 265 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	20, 24
<u>Bullington v. Missouri</u> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	37
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331, 335 (Fla. 1978)	14, 32
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	39, 40
<u>Costello v. State</u> , 260 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	28
<u>Delaney v. State</u> , 342 So.2d 1098, 1099 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	33
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 369 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1979) <u>cert. denied</u> 444 U.S. 885 (1979)	8
<u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978)	30
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1082, 1086 (Fla. 1983)	21, 22, 30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 1190, 1192 (Fla. 1978) <u>cert. denied</u> 439 U.S. 1102 (1979)	15

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 348 So.2d 646, 647 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	32
<u>Joiner v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 1357, 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	33
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 165 (Fla.) cert. denied U.S. _____, 103 S.Ct 189, 74 L.Ed.2d 153 (1982)	14
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 975 (Fla.) cert. denied 454 U.S. 1059 (1981)	7, 43
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 430 So.2d 586, 588 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	28
<u>Matire v. State</u> , 232 So.2d 209, 211-212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	16
<u>Messer v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1980)	28
<u>Miller v. State</u> , _____ So.2d (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 2, 1983) [8 FLW 2664]	20, 24
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	14
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 899, 900 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1982)	32
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711, 720 (1969)	37
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	17, 18
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1303 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	15

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521, 525 (Fla. 1983)	2, 10, 21, 33
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 277, 283 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> 454 U.S. 882 (1981)	17, 39
<u>Shrum v. State</u> , 401 So.2d 941 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	18
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	38
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	12
<u>State v. Cappetta</u> , 395 So.2d 283 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	23
<u>State v. Cumbie</u> , 380 So.2d 1031, 1033 (Fla. 1980)	32
<u>State v. Purwin</u> , 405 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1981)	30
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> 454 U.S. 1022 (1981) <u>rehearing denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1165 (1982)	15
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355, 360 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1980)	30
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 394 So.2d 1004, 1008 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>Vaught v. State</u> , 410 So.2d 147, 150 (Fla. 1982)	39
<u>White v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 719, 720 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Wilcox v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	18



<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 228 So.2d 377, 379 (Fla. 1969)	8
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	43
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 781, 785 (Fla. 1983)	34
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	15
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510, 520 (1968)	8
<u>Zamora v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 776 (Fla. 3rd DCA) <u>cert. denied</u> 372 So.2d 472 (Fla. 1978)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 27, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	27
Chapter 913, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	23
§ 27.53(3)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	27
§ 913.13, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	8
§ 921.141 <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	17
§ 921.141 (1) <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	23
§ 921.141 (2) <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	21
§ 921.141 (5)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	43
§ 921.231 (1)(k), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	31
§ 925.035, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	27
§ 925.035 (1) <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	27
§ 925.036, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	31

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.710</u>	30
<u>Fla. Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> (1981 edition) p. 78	36, 39
